CHAPTER 147.

[H. F. No. 738.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A SUP-ERINTENDENT AND CORPS OF PHYSICIANS FOR THE THIRD MINNESOTA HOSPITAL FOR INSANE, LOCATED AT FERGUS FALLS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 1 That the superintendent and corps of physicians appointed for the third hospital for the insane, located at Fergus Falls, shall be of the school of homoeopathy and the board of trustees of the hospital for the insané of Minnesota, are hereby directed to make appointments in accordance herewith, as soon as such hospital is ready for patients.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When not to take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1887.

CHAPTER 148.

[H. F. No. 680.]

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF HONORABLE DISCHARGED INDIGENT EX-SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES, AND THE WIDOWS, MINOR ORPHANS, AND DEPENDET PA-RENTS OF SUCH DECEASED SOLDIERS, SAILORS OR MARINES, AND FOR MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF LAND AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE NECESSARY BUILDING OR BUILDINGS THERE-FOR, FOR A SOLDIERS' HOME, AND FOR MAINTENANCE THEREOF, AND PROVIDING A REVENUE THEREFOR.

Be if enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby established in the state soldiers home of Minnesota an institution under the name and style of the "Minnesota Soldiers' Home," which shall be under the supervision and management of a board of trustees hereinafter provided for.

SEC. 2. For the purchase of the site and the necessary land which shall include not more than one hundred and sixty

240-1/

0.5

13-GS

Third Minne sota hospital